


尺寸: 120*120mm

材质: 120g书纸

装订方式: 风琴折

印刷: 单黑



产品说明书
使用マニュアル
User Manual

目录

Contents

- 产品介绍 01
- 使用平台 02
- 伸缩头梁设计 03
- 功能设置及其他 04
- EQ切换 05
- 驱动使用 06
- EQ驱动界面 07
- 注意事项 08
- 产品规格 09

Function Setting and Others

Connecting Instruction 11
Switching EQ Effect 11
Driver Installation 12
Troubleshooting 13
Attention 14
Product Specifications 14

製品紹介


製品の外見紹介 15
対応デバイス 16
伸縮ヘッドビーム設計 17

ボタンの機能設置&注意事項など

使用説明 18
EQの切り替え 18
ドライバの使用 19
Q&Aについて 20
注意事項 21
製品規格 21

Product Introduction

Product Overview 06
Compatible Platforms 09
Adjustable Headrail 10



User Manual

01 Product Overview

- Comfort and decompression design on the top of headset
- Adjustable Headrail
- 50mm speaker driver
- Frequency Response: 20Hz-20KHz
- Impedance: 32 ± 3Ω
- Sensitivity: 115db ± 3db
- MAX Power: 50mW
- Connect Type: USB Wired
- Cable Length: Approx. 1.8m

02 Compatible Platforms

Laptop Desktop Computer PS4 Console

03 Adjustable Headrail

04 Connecting Instruction

Plug the headset into laptop/desktop computer/PS4 console devices etc., Pull the Microphone out, then adjust the voice volume on cable.

- Turn ON Microphone: Switch "MIC" to ON on cable, adjusting microphone place to communicate or chat with friend.
- Turn OFF Microphone: Switch "MIC" to OFF on cable.

05 Switching EQ Effect

Press MODE button on line to switch to EQ effect. LED indicator changes when switching sound effect.

LED Status	Sound Effects	Sound Effect Features
White	Original Effect	Default
Red	FPS	Enhance the sound of vocal, shouting and footsteps in game.
Green	Music	Enhance overall sound effect
Blue	MOBA	Enhance bass effect

06 Driver Installation

How to download the driver?
Search PXN official website(www.pxn.com) → Support → Game Tools → PXN Audio 7.1, then download and install the driver to use.

PXN Audio 7.1 Function:
Turn on EQ: Click "EQ ON" to start. There are 4 well-set EQ, click corresponding name of EQ to shift different EQ effect.
Note: EQ adjustment function on cable is unavailable when working with driver.

07 Troubleshooting

Turn on Virtual 7.1 Interface: Click "Virtual 7.1" on below of driver interface, click "Virtual 7.1 ON" to work.

Virtual 7.1 Interface

Q: Why the EQ function unavailable suddenly when the headset plugged into PC?
A: Please check if your computer installed the driver of PXN AUDIO 7.1. Please note that the headset EQ effect will be closed when working under PXN AUDIO 7.1 driver, you can select and set the EQ function in PXN AUDIO 7.1 driver.


Q: Sound can't be transmitted when communicate with friend?
A: Please check if the MIC function ON: Switch the MIC to ON on cable.

08 Attention

- Please read the manual carefully before using this headset.
- Avoid listening to music at a high volume for a long time. Please follow experts suggest, listen to music for no more than one hour in a row.
- If there are tinnitus, earache and other phenomena, please stop listening.
- Don't keep in humid conditions, high temperature or a dusty location.
- Avoid getting water or other liquids into the headset.
- Please contact with the seller or after-sales services if you have any quality problems or suggestions.

09 Product Specifications

Product Model	PXN-U306 (Wired)
Connect Type	USB Wired (Approx. 1.8m)
Driver Size	φ 50mm
Working Power	Approx. 50mW
Unit Weight	Approx. 350g
Usage Temperature	0-40°C
Usage Humidity	20~80%



使用マニュアル
User Manual

01 商品のデザイン紹介

- 快適な減圧設計のヘッドビーム
- 調整可能なヘッドビーム
- 50mm駆動ユニット
- 周波数範囲: 20Hz-20kHz
- インピーダンス: 32 ± 3Ω
- 感度: ±115 db
- 最大出力: 50mW
- 接続方式: USB接続
- USBコード: 約1.8M

02 対応デバイス

ノートパソコン デスクトップパソコン PS4

03 伸縮ヘッドビーム設計

04 使用説明

ヘッドフォンをノートパソコン、デスクトップパソコン・ゲーム本体などのデバイスにセット、マイクを適当な位置まで引き出します。

- マイクをON: 「MIC」のスイッチを「ON」まで移動させ、マイクを適当な位置まで、調整させます。
- マイクをOFF: 「MIC」のスイッチを「OFF」位置まで移動します。

05 EQの切り替え

ラインスイッチのModeボタンを押せば、EQ音質に切り替えられます。音質を切り替える時、LEDランプも変化します。

ランプの状態	音質	音質の表現
白	原音	なし
赤	FPS	人声/銃音/足音が強まる音
緑	原音	全体音増強
ブルー	MOBA	低音効果増強

06 ドライバの使用

ダウンロード:
www.pxn.com ホームページ → サービス → ダウンロードセンター → ゲームデータ → PXN Audio 7.1, 説明の通りにドライバをダウンロードし、ドライバをアップグレードすれば、使用できます。

PXN Audio 7.1のドライバ説明:
EQを閉: 「EQ起動」をクリック、「EQ」機能起動されます。「EQ」ドライバ内には4つのEQがあり、適用するEQドライバの名前をクリックすれば、EQの音質効果を変更できます。
(※ドライバを使用する際、ラインスイッチでEQコントロール機能が使用禁止です)

07 Q&Aについて

仮想7.1ch: ドライバパネルの所に「仮想7.1ch」をクリック、「仮想7.1ch」の設置パネルで「仮想7.1ch」を使用すれば、「仮想7.1ch」を使用することができます。

仮想7.1ch

07 Q&Aについて

Q: ヘッドフォンをPCにセットしましたが、EQ機能が突然には使用できなくなっております。
A: パソコンのドライバは「PXN AUDIO 7.1」ソフトウェアのアップデートされているのかを確認してください。「PXN AUDIO 7.1」ソフトをインストールし、ヘッドフォンのEQ音質効果は自動的にOFFされ、「PXN AUDIO 7.1」ソフトウェアから、EQの音質効果を選択することができます。

Q: 使用耳機と対話音、対話所不到声音?
A: ヘッドフォンのMIC機能をONにしてあるかどうかを確認します。そして、ヘッドフォンのラインスイッチにあるマイク機能をONにしてください。

08 注意事項

- ヘッドフォンを使用する前には使用マニュアルもよく確認すること。
- 長時間で、ヘッドフォンの高音量を長く使用すると、ヘッドフォンを接続して使用する期間は一定期間以内に設定することを勧めます。
- ヘッドフォンを使用する際、耳が痛い、耳鳴りなどの生理現象が起こった場合、直ちにヘッドフォンの使用を停止してください。
- ヘッドフォンの使用時間が長く保証する為、ヘッドフォンの本体は温度が高い場所や高温・湿度が高い場所には保管しないようにしてください。
- 水や他の液体をヘッドフォン内に入らないようにご注意ください。
- ヘッドフォンを使用する際、問題がトラブルなどを起こった場合、なんでも結構ですが、弊社のサポートまでお問合せください。

09 製品規格

製品型番	PXN-U306 (ワイヤード)
接続方式	USBケーブル (コード長: 約1.8m)
ドライバのサイズ	φ 50mm
最大出力	約 50mW
本体重量	約 350g
使用温度	0-40°C
使用湿度	20~80%